Mooby’s

ANALYTICS

ARTICLE
JUNE 30, 2020

Authors

Martin Webb
Assistant Director - Financial Engineer

Henry Acosta
Director - Financial Engineer

Nicole Lawrence
Senior Director - Senior Strategist

Contact Us

Americas
+1.212.553.1658
clientservices@moodys.com

Europe
+44.20.7772.5454
clientservices.emea@moodys.com

Asia (Excluding Japan)
+85 22916 1121
clientservices.asia@moodys.com

Japan
+813 5408 4100
clientservices.japan@moodys.com

MOODY'S ANALYTICS

Recent Loan-Level Data Exposes the Prevalence
of Extensions in Auto ABS

With the unprecedented COVID-19 crisis causing a rapid rise in unemployment rivaling levels
not seen since the Great Depression, investors have been asking: How will securitizations that
depend on consumer outlook perform? How will these markets look to migrate such risks?
This paper explores how the US Auto asset-backed security (ABS) market has responded to
the crisis through the elevated use of loan extensions. By analyzing available auto loan-level
data through Moody's Analytics DataViewer (which displays monthly auto loan-level data
required by the SEC to be reported under Regulation AB I1), we highlight the current use of
extensions by the market to mitigate these risks and the potential consequences this can
introduce.

One of the main adjustments that the auto market has used to moderate the impact of the
coronavirus crisis for the borrower is extensions. Extensions enable borrowers to skip a certain
number of monthly payments that are then added back as additional payments at the end of
the loan term. This offers relief to the borrower for an immediate short-term period, but also
extends the borrower’s loan maturity date by the number of postponed payments. Figure 1
depicts a significant increase of 583% in the use of extensions within our dataset from
February (0.63%) to March (4.3%) at the onset of the crisis. Additionally, April's (8.3%)
monthly extension utilization increased as well, coinciding with states beginning to
implement lockdown procedures, causing a decrease in business activity and a correlated
sharp increase in unemployment.

Figure 1 US auto loan extensions

9.00%
8.00% 2
7.00% /
6.00% /
5.00% /

4.00% /

3.00% /

2.00% /
1.00% /

0.00%

ons

% Extens

Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20

Source: EDGAR/Moody’s Analytics DataViewer

RECENT LOAN LEVEL DATA EXPOSES THE PREVALENCE OF EXTENSIONS IN AUTO ABS 1



While extensions overall in the United States have drastically increased, we can also view the impact of extensions on a state-by-
state basis. Figure 2 shows the states that had greater impact on unemployment levels and the use of extensions in these states.
While all states have experienced an increase in unemployment and the use of extensions, we highlight those states with high
unemployment. California, a state that on average represents a larger percentage in securitization pools, experienced an almost
9% extension rate increase at the end of April, which was significantly higher than the 0.64% rate in January. Additionally, Nevada
and Hawaii, whose economies depend heavily on tourism that was affected by the crisis, also share some of the highest extension
rates. Nevada alone from February to March had an increase in its extension rate from 0.63% to 7.97%, a twelve-fold increase in

one month.
Figure 2 Extension percentage in states with high unemployment

0
Nov 2019 0599 | 0.812 | 0.831 | 0.731 | 0402 | 0.814 | 0.523 | 0.792 | 0.513

2.5
Dec 2019 0674 | 0.887 | 0.770 | 0.825 | 0.489 | 0.792 | 0.482 | 0.930 | 0.562
Jan 2020 0.635 | 0.819 | 0.639 | 0.736 | 0.460 | 0.751 | 0.536 | 0.815 | 0.589 3
Feb 2020 0.486 | 0.561 | 0.467 | 0577 | 0340 | 0695 | 0.451 | 0.631 | 0.395 75
Mar 2020

10
Apr 2020

12.5

CA DE HI IL MA Ml NJ NV RI

Source: EDGAR/ Moody's Analytics DataViewer

Multiple state governments decided to respond to the pandemic by offering residents protection from creditors, including
temporarily barring repossessions. The National Consumer Law Center lists the states and territories that are currently extending
this benefit. However, as shown in Figure 3, extensions are also continuing to increase and these areas are no exception. For
example, from January to April, loan extensions increased from 0.74% to 7.3%.

MOODY'S ANALYTICS RECENT LOAN LEVEL DATA EXPOSES THE PREVALENCE OF EXTENSIONS IN AUTO ABS



Figure 3 States that temporarily paused repossessions

0
Nov 2019 0.588 0901 1.156 0.731 0.402 0.890 0.572
Dec 2019 0.866 0982 1.287 0.825 0.489 0952 1.103 5
Jan 2020 0647 0.909 1.306 0.736 0.460 0933 0.485

10
Feb 2020 0.493 0.687 0683 0.577 0.340 0.750 0.000
Mar 2020 3.874 4132 5.458 3.512 2.379 4.409 2.775 15
Apr 2020

20

AK AZ DC IL MA MD PR
Source: EDGAR/Moody’s Analytics DataViewer

Besides analyzing the loans on a state level, the dataset provides the ability to group extensions by borrower characteristics, such
as credit score. When examining the pairing between extensions and credit scores in Figure 4, we note that borrowers with lower
credit scores have a substantial number of extensions, which is to be expected. Borrowers with a credit score below 620 exhibited
a higher than 15% extension rate in April 2020. Second, borrowers who are considered more prime also experienced a surge in
extensions. For the FICO range of 700 to 780, the percentage of loans extended during April were 5% or higher—an increase from
less than 1.0% in February. Overall, the loan-level data interestingly reveals that the effects of the COVID-19 crisis have not been
limited to lower-tier credit score borrowers.

Figure 4 Extension percentage by credit score

20.0%

18.0%
16.0% ‘\‘\c\
14.0%

0
g 0 \
‘% 12.0% \
G 10.0%
ai 8.0% ——— > ‘./i\\\
X 6.0%

4.0%

2.0% O =l

—_—
0.0% = ——— ®
300-540 540-580 580-620 620-660 660-700 700-740 740-780 780-820 820-850

Credit Score

=@=—Apr 2020 =®=—Mar2020 —=@=Feb 2020

Source: EDGAR/Moody’s Analytics DataViewer

MOODY'S ANALYTICS RECENT LOAN LEVEL DATA EXPOSES THE PREVALENCE OF EXTENSIONS IN AUTO ABS



Typically, metrics such as delinquencies and defaults are performance indicators for auto loan pools. Figure 5 shows some monthly
performance data since the onset of the pandemic for auto loan securitization pools, which can be found in Moody's Analytics
Structured Finance Portal. As noted, default and delinquency performance has remained steady or slightly improved month over
month. An interesting point to observe is if the increased use of extensions might be delaying the impact of the crisis on these
metrics. Once a borrower can no longer defer payments, delinquencies and defaults may begin to reflect the full effect of the
pandemic and the associated consequences.

Additionally, the use of extensions might also affect the overall weighted average life of these pools as payments are added to the
end of the loan. Extensions use could delay the timing of when to call these transactions. Such a delay could potentially negatively
affect the weighted average lives of certain securitization tranches.

Figure 5 Figure 5: Auto loans — delinquencies and defaults
6%
[ —

5%
n \\
L
& 4% ~g
> —
‘.E_’ .\
§ 3% =
=
o)
£ 2%
¢} [
o — -

1% =

0%

Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20

=9—-DQ-30D =—=@=DQ-60D+ ==®=Defaults

Source: Moody's Analytics / Structured Finance Portal

In conclusion, the auto market's use of extensions has grown rapidly with the onset of the pandemic and with the rise in
unemployment. As we have noted, extension use has increased thirteen-fold from February to April 2020. When we drill down
further by credit score, we note that even high credit quality borrowers have experienced an increased use of extensions—but not
as high as lower credit quality borrowers. While using extensions may have, in the short term, alleviated borrowers’ financial
constraints and an uptick in the auto market's performance metrics, their impact perhaps has not yet been fully realized within the
sector’s securitization pools. Only time will tell.

MOODY'S ANALYTICS RECENT LOAN LEVEL DATA EXPOSES THE PREVALENCE OF EXTENSIONS IN AUTO ABS



© 2020 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, “"MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND/OR ITS CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE
FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION
PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, “PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS
THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE
EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS (“ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER
OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE
QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS
AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL
ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO
PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON
THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND
PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND
EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS
AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN
INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE
COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR
SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT
MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS
DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as
well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided “AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the
information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party
sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its
Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for
any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to
use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of
such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is
not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or
compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of
liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors,
officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such
information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY
CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation (“MCQ"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities
(including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of
any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from $1,000 to approximately $2,700,000.
MCO and Moody'’s investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes.
Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors
Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading “Investor
Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy.”

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's
Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody'’s Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document
is intended to be provided only to “wholesale clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within
Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a “wholesale client” and that neither you nor the entity you represent
will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to “retail clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating
is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. (“MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by
Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. (“MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSF] is not a
Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (“NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSF] are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are
assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSF] are credit
rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSF] (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and
preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSF] (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSF] (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions
and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY250,000,000.

MJKK and MSF] also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

MOODY'S ANALYTICS RECENT LOAN LEVEL DATA EXPOSES THE PREVALENCE OF EXTENSIONS IN AUTO ABS BX640


http://www.moodys.com/

